DIVISION 33 – UTILITIES
33 00 00 UTILITIES
33 00 50 Design Criteria
33 01 00 General Requirements
33 05 00 Common Work Results
33 05 13 Manholes and Structures
33 05 16 Tunnels
33 08 00 Commissioning

9. Identification and Labeling:
(a) Provide identification and labeling consistent with the existing
tunnel system including label types and numbering system.
10. Ventilation and Exhaust:
(a) Provide ventilation as required by the current code.  The
existing tunnel system ventilation is based on 2 AC/hr.
(b) Operate fresh air intake dampers as the first stage of cooling
based on space temperature sensed by the thermostat.
(c) Operate tunnel exhaust fans as the second stage of cooling
based on space temperature sensed by the thermostat.
(d) Interlock exhaust fans with air intake dampers.  Exhaust fans
will not operate when associated air intake damper(s) are
closed.
(e) Locate all exhaust fans and air inlets out of traffic areas
(roadways and walkways).
(f) Provide concrete benches with air inlets/outlets to match the
existing benches or provide other approved designs by project
design architect.  See Detail Nos. 9/AE33 & 10/AE33.
M. Building Access:
1. Match the existing tunnel system.
2. Doors by contractor; locks by USU.
N. Miscellaneous:
1. Match the existing tunnel components for the following systems:
(a) Radio Antenna System
(b) Grating System
(c) Tunnel Penetrations
(d) Security System
(e) Concrete Walks and Curbs
(f) Landscaping
33 08 00 Commissioning of Utilities
A. All utility systems shall be commissioned.  Refer to project
commissioning requirements.
33 10 00 WATER UTILITIES
33 11 00 Water Distribution Piping
5 Jan. 2023 USU A/E Design Manual – Div. 33 9
A. Install all undrained water piping with a minimum cover of 5-1/2 feet for
freeze protection.
B. Provide water distribution piping, fittings, and accessories from the
following:
Culinary Water:  ¾” – 3”  Poly service
       CTS
    4”   Ductile Iron
C. Minimum diameter for all mainline water piping is 8-inch.
D. All new connections to existing mainlines shall include a gate valve on
the new connection and one on the mainline each side of the new tee
(three valves total). Valves shall be cast-iron gate-valves with a
resilient wedge seat, non-rising stem, and accept a 2” operating nut.
CLOW or equal.
E. Comply with Utah DAR Code R309-500-5 requirements for all water
lines.
F. All USU mainline water piping must meet requirements of 33 11 13 and
33 11 19.
33 11 13 Public Water Utility Distribution Piping
A. Install and test water lines according to the latest version of AWWA
C600.
B. Disinfect water lines according to the latest version of AWWA C651.
33 11 19 Fire Suppression Water Distribution Piping
A. Provide fire suppression water distribution piping, fittings, and
accessories from the following:
Fire Suppression:  All sizes  Ductile Iron
B. Install all fire main piping as per NFPA 24 and Utah Admin. Code 309-
550-5. Install thrust blocks per NFPA Appendix B.
C. Fire hydrant mains shall be a minimum of 8 inches, and shall avoid
dead-end situations so that the required fire flow is not compromised.
D. Fire hydrant laterals, where there’s a dead end and only 1 hydrant
served, may be a minimum of 6 inches.
E. Fire sprinkler mains shall be a minimum of 6 inches.
5 Jan. 2023 USU A/E Design Manual – Div. 33 10